million and $500 million; Mid-Corporate  Banking , which focuses on clients with more significant Investment Banking  needs; and
Commercial Real Estate . Commercial Banking  also  has two  product segments: Asset Based Lending  and Commercial Leasing .

Retail Financial Services
 Retail Financial Services provides consumer banking , small business banking , auto  and education finance, insurance and home
finance. Our extensive branch network o f 2,400 retail banking  centers in 17 states makes us the fourth-largest re tail banking  network in
the United States. We are  one o f the industry’s leading  providers o f mortgages and home equity loans and are  the largest U.S. bank
orig inato r o f auto  loans and leases.

S-9

Table of  Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The fo llowing  table  sets fo rth the conso lidated capitalization o f JPMorgan Chase as o f June 30, 2004  on a pro  fo rma basis to
reflect our merger with Bank One Corporation and as adjusted to  g ive effect to  the issuance o f the capital securities and the
subordinated debentures (assuming  no  exercise  o f the underwriters’ over-allo tment option). You should also  read our conso lidated
financial statements and the related no tes, which are  inco rporated by reference.

June  30, 2004

Pro
Forma

As Adjuste d

   (unaudite d, in millions )
Total long-term debt   $ 90,693  $ 90,693
Junio r Subordinated Deferrable  Interest Debentures Held by Trusts that Issued Guaranteed Capital

Debt Securities   10,045   10,612
Stockho lders’ Equity

Preferred Stock   1,009   1,009
Common Stock   3,560   3,560
Capital Surplus   71,467   71,467
Retained Earnings   29,596   29,596
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)   (910)   (910)
Treasury Stock, At Cost   (275)   (275)

Total Stockho lders’ Equity   104 ,447   104 ,447

Total Capitalization   $ 205,185  $ 205,752

S-10

Table of  Contents

ACCOUNTING TREATMENT;
REGULATORY CAPITAL

The trust will no t be conso lidated on our balance sheet as a result o f recent accounting  changes reflected in FASB Interpretation

No . 46, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, as revised in December 2003. According ly, fo r balance sheet purposes we will
recognize the $567,010,325 aggregate  principal amount o f the subordinated debentures we issue to  the issuer as a liability and the
$17,010,325 we invest in the issuer’s common securities as an asset. The interest paid on the subordinated debentures will be reco rded